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Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 64

Topic: Referring to a quote by Graeme John on the regulatory regime

Hansard Page: 57

Senator Mackay asked:

What was he referring to? Could you take on notice and check with him?

Answer:

Mr John was referring to the package of measures subsequently announced by the Minister.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 65

Topic: Franchising

Hansard Page: 59

Senator Mackay asked:

The Ernst and Young report made some criticisms and suggested some remedial action. Can I have a bit of paper that tells me what Australia Post has done with respect to that?

Answer:

A summary of the action taken by Australia Post in response to the main issues raised in the Ernst and Young’s report is at Attachment 1.

ATTACHMENT 1

AUSTRALIA POST RESPONSE TO ERNST AND YOUNG REPORT

	
	Ernst and Young Comment
	Australia Post Response

	1.
	Future Maintainable Earnings (FME) and Earnings Before Interest and Tax (EBIT) multiple to be used to determine the value of franchise sites.
	POST has adopted FME and EBIT multiple principles for proposed licence valuations.

	2.
	Unwise for Australia Post to share in goodwill on resale.
	Australia Post does not propose to share in goodwill where a franchisee assigns the balance of the term of the franchise to another party. Post sought further clarification and advice from Ernst and Young as to the options available on treatment of licence value at expiry of the Term. Ernst and Young recommended that the 50:50 sharing of the value of goodwill on expiry would be perceived as a win/win situation and viewed as a fair model in gaining market acceptance. Their view was that the goals of the franchisee were closely aligned with the goals of Australia Post and both parties would have an incentive to consider the long-term success of the business. Post has adopted this recommendation.

	3.
	Australia Post should conduct an independent review of transfer prices to determine an equitable price structure. Transfer prices should be reviewed on an annual basis.
	A comprehensive review of Transfer Prices by Australia Post and independent experts Cap Gemini/Ernst and Young was carried out in 2000/01. Post’s franchise system reflects transfer price arrangements flowing from the 2000/01 review. Transfer prices are reviewed by Post on an annual basis.



	4.
	Franchise Agreement should contain specific clauses in regard to territory.
	The proposed Agreement has been made explicit as to franchisee rights in this regard.

	5.
	The issue of competition will need to be addressed by Australia Post.
	This issue relates to competition between a PostShop franchise and other Post channels, including other PostShop franchisees. Australia Post has considered this further in light of Ernst and Young’s comments and has adopted a position whereby network and channel strategy will be designed to best meet customer needs and expectations. While this may result in some changes to the business mix flowing through individual franchises, Post’s objective and expectation would be to grow the overall business flowing through each franchise.

	6.
	Pilot franchises should continue for a more complete financial analysis and to fully test all aspects.
	This recommendation was adopted.

	7.
	Australia Post should further test the concept by way of limited rollout.
	Australia Post’s proposed implementation arrangements are based on a limited rollout strategy.



	8.
	A more simplified, shorter agreement is recommended.


	The structure and content of the initial draft franchise agreement has been comprehensively reworked to make it as concise and simple to read as practicable while still maintaining the legal integrity and workability of the document.

	9.
	Level of support:

-
need additional support particularly concerning stock;

-
Area Managers should have the authority and ability to deal with issues;

· need more in-depth training for franchisees.


	Australia Post has addressed these issues in the proposed package that has been developed:

-
dedicated Area Managers for franchised PostShop networks. Area Managers will be able to deal to finality with the majority of operational issues that arise and will expedite issues that go beyond their area of authority;

-
a comprehensive 12 week training programme for franchisees including basic training, advanced training (PostShop management including stock management) and small business training. The package has been developed with the help of external experts and will be undertaken by franchisees prior to commencement;

· formal timetables for franchisee selection, store fitout and set-up and franchisee and staff training.

	10.
	Simplified Payment System:

-
franchisees do not understand the transfer prices (commissions);

-
rates need to be reviewed.
	Australia Post’s response to these issues was to:

-
provide franchisees with more detailed, explanatory income reports with their monthly statements;

-
include a full module on the proposed franchise payment system within the 12 week training programme;

-
implement a formal process for regular meetings between franchisees and Area Managers that allows franchisees to raise issues about which they are not clear;

· review the proposed franchise commissions on an annual basis.


Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 66

Topic: Sale of licences

Hansard Pages: 58-59

Senator Mackay asked:

What type of financial return is Australia Post expecting out of this investment?

You are revising your original estimates. Can you take that on notice in terms of the revised figures?

Answer:

As indicated in the hearing on 20 November 2002, as part of the planning and development of the franchising project, Post is currently updating the original business case. This process is not now expected to be completed until the New Year.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 67

Topic: Franchising – Australia Post – Effect on LPOs

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked:

1.
At Melbourne hearings in August, Mr Jackson stated “there is no real impact on licensees in terms of establishing a franchise outlet”. On what basis do you make that claim?

2.
Will AP compensate existing licensees for any loss in value of licensees?

3.
Many of these licensees have put their life savings into these licences and now that may be put at risk by an ill conceived program that is going to cost millions to implement and whose results are uncertain. What do you say to them?

4.
What are the funds needed per LPO to convert to the new model and to meet the program needs?

5.
How will the corporate office model work in country towns that have had LPOs alongside roadhouses or newsagents?  Will they be able to still sell other products of their choosing that meet the needs of the town?

6.
Do you anticipate any closures of LPOs as a result of introducing this new franchise system?

Answer:

1&3.
Australia Post’s retail network consists of corporate PostShops and licensed outlets. Over the past 10 years, the number of PostShops has grown substantially and, at the same time, the value of post office licences has increased significantly. The introduction of more PostShops has not had any detrimental effect on the value of LPO licences. The conversion of PostShops from corporate to franchised mode of operation will be no different. Licence values are – and will continue to be – determined by a market evaluation of the level of business transacted at an outlet. This will always be site specific, and be influenced by the quality of service provided and the range of products offered.


Australia Post has no intention of locating PostShops (corporate or franchised) adjacent to LPOs. Accordingly, the issue of direct competition between outlets, and potential loss in licence value, should not arise.


Additionally, the introduction of franchising will strengthen the Post brand overall and further protect Post against increasing competition in the market place – outcomes that will benefit Licensees and corporate operations alike.

2.
Australia Post does not believe that franchising will have any negative impact on licence values. However, as a general principle, any claim by a licensee for compensation would be considered on its merits consistent with responsible commercial practice and the requirements of Trade Practices legislation.

4.
The costs and receipts will vary for individual sites which have yet to be dimensioned or negotiated with existing LPOs. However, the program to repackage some existing LPOs as PostShop franchises, recognising the cost of voluntary licence buy-backs, store fitouts, franchise licence sales and improvement in outlet profitability will be cost neutral overall.

5.
Currently Australia Post has no plans to introduce franchised PostShops in non-metropolitan areas.

6.
No. Some existing LPOs may be bought back by Post (strictly on voluntary terms) and converted to the franchised PostShop format.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 68

Topic: Acquisitions and Profit

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked:

1.
I am aware that AP is intending on expanding it business through acquisitions. Has it purchased any other business yet?  (i.e Mayne Logistics?)

2.
If yes, on shore or off shore?

3.
Can the committee be provided with a list of what AP has already acquired and for how much?

4.
The Government is continually diminishing AP’s cash reserves. Why did the Government demand ALL of AP’s operating profit as a dividend?

Answer:

1-3.
The only company acquired during the 2001/2 financial year was corProcure Pty Ltd which was purchased on 21 January 2002. Post also acquired the business operations and assets of Federation Couriers Pty Ltd on 1 February 2002. In both cases the financial details were subject to confidentiality agreements between the various parties involved.


As of 6 December 2002 Post had made no further acquisitions.

4.
Last year’s dividend levels represented an appropriate return to the shareholder in the context of the Corporation’s financial position and its investment requirements.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 69

Topic: Basic postage price increase and ACCC review

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked:

1.
Considering AP’s increased record profit this year, how can you justify an increase on the standard letter to 50c?

2.
Will the exemption granted by the ACCC for bulk mail have an impact on the need to further increase the ordinary full rate letter?

3.
Will this exemption also have an affect on revenue, causing the standard letter price to go up?

4.
How do you see the ACCC has defended the interest of ordinary consumers in this decision?

5.
Will AP or the Minister be approving an increase to Licensees for their fees and commissions that are linked to the basic postage rate?

Answer:

1.
Under the Australian Postal Corporation Act (1989), Post is required, as far as practicable, to perform its functions in a manner consistent with sound commercial practice. This applies to all parts of the business, including Letters. In assessing Post’s notification to increase its Letter prices, the ACCC confirmed that the standard 45 cent letter service which had been unchanged since 1992, was priced below cost.

2&3.
Any proposed future changes to the prices for reserved letters (bulk or ordinary full rate) will be notified to the ACCC and subject to its assessment. At this point in time there are no additional price increases planned for letter services.

4.
Post estimates are that the increase in the basic postage rate – the first in over 11 years - will result in an average annual increase per household of $2.67 (based on 56 full rate letters per annum).

5.
For those fees and commissions linked to the basic postage rate, the increase is being passed on in full to Licensees.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 70

Topic: 30% decrease in mail volume over the next 1-5 years

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked:

1.
Apparently, Australia Post is in the process of factoring in a 30% decrease in mail volume over the next 1-5 years, most of which will be implemented within the next 1-3 years. What impact will this have on the reduction of staff numbers?

2.
Can you supply us with the exact figures of how many staff will lose their jobs or have their jobs reclassified Australia wide?

3.
Why is the decrease being implemented, can you supply us with the facts and or figures that support the reason for this decrease?

4.
Can you supply us with a breakdown of these figures on a State-by-State basis?  Eg, how many jobs will be cut in each State?

5.
How will these decreases affect mail contractors?

Answer:

1-5.
Post is not factoring in a 30% decline in mail volumes in the next 1-5 years.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 71

Topic: Geospend

Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked:

1.
How much is Australia Post being paid to supply the marketing research to the private sector?

2.
What data is sold to the private companies that has been supplied by Geospend market research?

3.
How is this data sold to private companies?

4.
Are the questions formulated on topics paid for by the companies requesting the marketing?

5.
If Australia Post supplies the question, how are the questions chosen?  Are they chosen because that is a saleable area to the private sector?

6.
What services, if any, is Australia Post being paid for that involves the supply and or use of information about private citizens being supplied to the private sector that Australia Post is privy to?

7.
Does Australia Post supply the contact details to the private sector of the people responding to the survey?  E.g. who issues the prizes, Australia Post or the private sector?

8.
If they are supplied with the contact details, How are the companies supplied with the information?

Answer:

1.
Geospend provide a list rental service rather than a market research service. This is provided as a commercial service and rates charged are typically in the range of $300 to $600 per thousand names.

2&3.
No data is sold. Data is provided for the purpose of undertaking direct marketing campaigns under a list rental agreement, which specifies the period/time of usage. Data is only supplied after the direct marketing piece has been sighted and approved by Geospend as appropriate.

4&5.
Geospend formulates almost all questions based on historical usage and likely interest. A small number of questions (less than 10) are included in the survey because organisations want to ensure they will definitely be able to rent a list of people who may be interested in their product. Organisations pay an up-front charge to book space in the survey, which typically guarantees them a minimum number of names for list rental.

6.
As indicated in 1. above, Geospend offer a list rental service. Individuals providing personal information to Geospend do so voluntarily. Consistent with the requirements of the Privacy Act, they are clearly advised as to why their information is being sought, how it will be used and the sort of third parties it may be provided to.

7.
Geospend works with an organisation to select groups of consumers with similar characteristics that might be attracted to that organisation’s particular offer. After approval of the proposed direct marketing piece, and signing of a List Rental Contract, Geospend provides the organisation a list with contact information so the organisation can send its offer to consumers.


Australia Post purchases the prizes.

8.
Information is typically supplied on either disk or via password protected e-mail files.

Outcome na, Output na 





Question: 72

Topic: Information Technology

Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

Provide the following information for each contract entered into by the agency which has not been fully performed or which has been entered into during the previous 12 months (financial year 2001-2002) that are all or in part information and communications technology related with a consideration to the value of $20, 000 or more, including the following details for each contract:

(a)
a unique identifier for the contract (eg contract number);

(b)
the contractor name and ABN or ACN;

(c)
the domicile (country) of the parent company;

(d)
the subject matter of the contract, including whether the contract is substantially hardware, software, services or a mixture, with estimated percentages;

(e)
the starting date of the contract;

(f)
the term (duration) of the contract, expressed as an ending date;

(g)
the amount of the consideration (AU$);

(h)
the amount applicable to the current budget year (AU$);

(i)
whether or not there is an industry development requirement; if so: provide details of the Industry Development requirements (in scope and out of scope). full list of sub-contracts valued at over $5,000, including all the information described in (a) to (h).

The data should be in both hard copy and electronically as a spreadsheet.
Answer:

As a commercial enterprise and not subject to Industry Development requirements, Australia Post regards the information sought as confidential between the parties.
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